For your convenience, an excerpt from our 2005 fourth quarter earnings press release is set out below. The full text of the press release, and those from prior periods,

GLOBAL CONSUMER are available on Citigroup's website at www.citigroup.com.

INTERNATIONAL  In Japan, income growth was primarily driven by lower expenses and reduced credit costs.   During the quarter, 28 new automated loan machines (ALMs) were added.  During 2005,

CONSUMER FINANCE - Page 1 the repositioning of the business continued as 170 ALMs were added and 80 branches were closed.

(In millions of dollars)  Outside of Japan, revenues and net income increased 14% and 1%, respectively, as the benefit of growth in loan balances was partially offset by increased investment spending.

During the quarter, 97 new branches were opened outside of Japan.

   Average loans decreased 3%, reflecting a decline in Japan of 14% and growth outside of Japan of 7%.

 Credit conditions remained favorable, leading to a 34 basis point decline in the NCL ratio to 5.62%.

4Q 2005 vs. Full Full YTD 2005 vs.
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 4Q 2004 Increase/ Year Year YTD 2004 Increase/

2004 2004 2004 2004 2005 2005 2005 2005 (Decrease) 2004 2005 (Decrease)

Total Revenues, Net of Interest Expense:

Mexico 41$   39$   42$   43$   43$   44$   47$   50$   16% 165$   184$   12%
EMEA 171   185   172   189   189   185   185   184   (3%) 717   743   4%
Japan 622   621   635   648   627   635   609   604   (7%) 2,526   2,475   (2%)
Asia (excluding Japan) 36   42   47   53   61   69   78   86   62% 178   294   65%
Latin America 24   24   23   25   28   30   31   34   36% 96   123   28%

Total Revenues, Net of Interest Expense 894$   911$   919$   958$   948$   963$   950$   958$   - 3,682$   3,819$   4%

Total Operating Expenses 355   354   362   408   437   380   397   398   (2%) 1,479   1,612   9%

Net Credit Losses 347   347   349   343   316   321   334   313   (9%) 1,386   1,284   (7%)
Credit Reserve Build / (Release) -   -   (24)   -   -   1   (10)   -   - (24)   (9)   63%
Provision for Benefits & Claims 1   1   -   -   (1)   -   -   (2)   - 2   (3)   NM

Total Provisions for Loan Losses, and Benefits and Claims 348   348   325   343   315   322   324   311   (9%) 1,364   1,272   (7%)

Income Before Taxes 191   209   232   207   196   261   229   249   20% 839   935   11%
Income Taxes 59   62   72   60   57   84   77   75   25% 253   293   16%

Net Income 132$   147$   160$   147$   139$   177$   152$   174$   18% 586$   642$   10%

Average Assets (in billions of dollars) 26$   25$   25$   27$   27$   26$   25$   26$   (4%) 26$   26$   -

Return on Assets 2.04% 2.36% 2.55% 2.17% 2.09% 2.73% 2.41% 2.66% 2.25% 2.47%

Average Risk Capital 1,060$   1,075$   945$   932$   934$   920$   919$   897$   1,003$   918$

Return on Risk Capital 50% 55% 67% 63% 60% 77% 66% 77% 58% 70%

Return on Invested Capital 14% 16% 18% 16% 16% 20% 18% 21% 16% 18%

Net Income (loss) by Region:
Mexico 10$   11$   11$   9$   9$   8$   9$   10$   11% 41$   36$   (12%)

EMEA 33   37   28   28   (4)   16   3   21   (25%) 126   36   (71%)

Japan 81   88   95   98   122   137   122   124   27% 362   505   40%

Asia (excluding Japan) 5   7   8   9   9   13   16   17   89% 29   55   90%

Latin America 3   4   18   3   3   3   2   2   (33%) 28   10   (64%)
Total 132$   147$   160$   147$   139$   177$   152$   174$   18% 586$   642$   10%

NM  Not meaningful

Reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.

Page 18

GLOBAL CONSUMER
INTERNATIONAL
CONSUMER FINANCE - Page 2

(In millions of dollars)

4Q 2005 vs.
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 4Q 2004 Increase/

2004 2004 2004 2004 2005 2005 2005 2005 (Decrease)

KEY INDICATORS:

Average Loans (in billions of dollars):
Real estate secured loans 6.7$   6.7$   7.2$   8.1$   8.3$   8.1$   8.0$   8.2$   1%